NOTE 21 Pension and Other Post-Retirement Benefits Continued

Of the most significant assumptions, a change in discount rates has the greatest potential impact on our pension and other post-
retirement benefit plans, with sensitivity to change as follows:

2020 2019

Change in Assumption
Benefit

Obligations

Expense in
Earnings Before

Income Taxes
Benefit

Obligations

Expense in
Earnings Before

Income Taxes

As reported 2,066 52 2,044 71

Discount rate 1.0 percentage point decrease 360 10 340 10
1.0 percentage point increase (280) (10) (270) (10)

NOTE 22 Asset Retirement Obligations and Accrued Environmental Costs

A provision is an estimated liability with uncertainty over the timing or amount that will be paid. The most significant asset
retirement and environmental remediation provisions relate to costs to restore potash and phosphate sites to their
original, or another specified, condition.

The pre-tax risk-free discount rate, expected cash flow payments and sensitivity to changes in the discount rate on the recorded
liability for asset retirement obligations and accrued environmental costs at December 31, 2020, were as follows:

Discount Rate
Cash Flow
Payments

(years) 1

Discounted
Cash

Flows 2,3 +0.5% -0.5%

Asset retirement obligations (70) 90
Retail 1 – 30 25
Potash 33 – 441 76
Phosphate 1 – 80 468
Corporate and other 4, 5 1 – 482 640

Accrued environmental costs (10) 5
Retail 1 – 30 89
Corporate and other 1 – 20 461

1 Time frame in which payments are expected to principally occur from December 31, 2020. Adjustments to the years can result from changes to the mine life
and/or changes in the rate of tailing volumes.

2 Risk-free discount rates reflect current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the timing and jurisdiction of the obligation.
Risk-free rates range from 1.2 percent to 6.5 percent.

3 Total undiscounted cash flows are $2.8 billion. For the Potash segment, this represents total undiscounted cash flows in the first year of decommissioning.
This excludes subsequent years of tailings dissolution, fine tails capping, tailings management area reclamation, post-reclamation activities and monitoring,